
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  

COUNTY OF KINGS 

 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW 

YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General 

of the STATE OF NEW YORK,  

 

Petitioner, 

 

-against- 

 

PAYLESS FURNITURE, INC. d/b/a 

“1stopbedrooms,”  

 

Respondent. 

 

 

Index No.:   

IAS Part:  

Hon.  

 

 

VERIFIED PETITION  

 

 

 

  

 The People of the State of New York, by their attorney, Letitia James, Attorney General of 

the State of New York, allege as follows against Respondent:  

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

1. Payless Furniture, Inc. d/b/a 1StopBedrooms (“Respondent”) is an online 

furniture retailer that operates from an office in Brooklyn, New York.   

2. Respondent’s sales are national in scope and it delivers its furniture to customers 

throughout the United States.   

3. Despite touting itself as “America’s Highest Rated Furniture Store,” 

1StopBedrooms became the target of an investigation of the New York State Office of the 

Attorney General (“NYAG”) based on an overwhelming number of consumer complaints.   

4. The NYAG’s Brooklyn Regional Office has received more than 250 complaints 

concerning 1StopBedroom’s business practices and the company has been the subject of more 

than 2,400 consumer complaints made to the Better Business Bureau in just the last three years.   
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5. The consumer complaints against 1StopBedrooms show a pattern of repeated and 

persistent fraud and illegality as defined under § 63(12) of the Executive Law.   

6. Respondent’s fraudulent and deceptive business practices include misleading 

promises of fast shipping, the false guarantee of 30 day “hassle-free” returns if the customer is 

dissatisfied for any reason, false advertisements that furniture is  “in stock,” attempts to add 

charges to the purchase price shortly after purchase, extensive delivery delays with no 

notification to the customer of the right to cancel and receive a full refund, exorbitantly high 

return fees which discourage returns by consumers, the delivery of damaged, missing, wrong or 

incomplete furniture that must be accepted by the customer, and demands to consumers to 

remove complaints with the Better Business Bureau (or other forum) in order to receive any 

portion of a refund, amongst other deceptive practices.   

7. After purchasing furniture from Respondent – made with the express promise of 

fast shipping, low prices, and 30 day hassle-free returns – customers are very often subjected to 

additional fees after purchase, delivery delays, or (when the product is delivered) damaged or 

incomplete furniture that they must accept and cannot return, or that they can return only with 

substantial and arbitrary shipping and “restocking” fees.   

8. The NYAG brings this special proceeding seeking an order to permanently enjoin 

Respondent from engaging in these types of fraudulent, deceptive, and illegal business practices, 

to provide restitution for the vast number of consumers harmed by Respondent’s practices,  and 

to require  Respondent to pay both a civil penalty and costs.   
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PARTIES AND JURISDICTION 

9. Petitioner is the New York State Attorney General who filed this action on behalf 

of the People of the State of New York.   

10. Respondent Payless Furniture Inc. d/b/a 1StopBedrooms, is a New York 

corporation, filing its certificate of incorporation in 2012, with its principal place of business at 

1716 Coney Island Avenue, Fifth Floor, Brooklyn, New York 11230.   

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

A. The 1StopBedrooms business model and excessive number of consumer 

complaints. 

 

11. Respondent operates a retail furniture website using the URL address 

1stopbedrooms.com, advertising furniture for sale.   

12. 1Stop’s website advertises furniture for sale from dozens of third-party 

manufacturers.   

13. The NYAG has received 270 complaints against 1StopBedrooms since 2019.   

14. Moreover, the Better Business Bureau has received and processed 2,416 

complaints against 1StopBedrooms in the last three years.   

15. The excessive number of complaints has led the Better Business Bureau to issue 

the following warning to the public:  

BBB files indicate a Pattern of Complaints concerning the company’s order 

fulfillment and customer service practices. Consumers are telling BBB about the 

problems they encounter after purchasing household furnishings from 1Stop 

Bedrooms. Many consumers allegedly made multiple attempts to contact the 

company to obtain an update on the status of their orders, but cannot get a response. 

A number of consumers reportedly encounter an issue with defective, poor quality 

or missing merchandise. Most consumers that have contacted BBB claim they 

experience extreme difficulty in getting a resolution from the company concerning 

their requests for repair, replacement or refund for the items they bought. 
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As of July 2024, consumers continue to report persistent issues with 1 Stop 

Bedrooms regarding long delays in delivery and customer service concerns. Many 

consumers cite communication problems with 1 Stop Bedroom’s representatives as 

the cause of significant frustration as well as the obstacle to sorting out repair, 

return, refund or other issues with the company. 

 

B. The NYAG identified a consistent pattern of engaging in the following 

deceptive business practices:  

 

1. Delivery delays – failure to notify of right to cancel transaction and 

receive a refund.   

 

16. When furniture is displayed on the Respondent’s website a “shipping date” is 

prominently displayed on the lower left-hand corner of the screen.  (Ex. T - S. Coleman Aff. Ex. 

A.) 

17. Once a purchase is made, however, delivery is often delayed.  (Ex. F - J. Coleman 

Aff. ⁋ 7; Ex. N - Pierce Aff. ⁋ 3, 11 – 12; Ex. I - Koch Aff. ⁋ 3, 5 – 11; Ex. M - Nilson Aff. ⁋ 6, 

12; Ex. H - Kavanaugh Aff. ⁋ 3 – 10).   

18. Some of the reasons offered by Respondent for a delay include furniture no longer 

being available despite the website labelling the furniture as “in stock” at the time of purchase.  

(Ex. L - McGill Aff. ⁋ 6).   

19. Customers routinely wait months for delivery and are never notified of any 

anticipated delays in advance of purchase, nor are they provided with a firm delivery date.  (Ex. J 

- Marazzi Aff. ⁋ 6; Ex. D - Pryor Aff. ⁋ 7;Ex. R - Marchak Aff. ⁋ 8; Ex. A - Falcon Aff. ⁋ 7; Ex. P 

- Cave Aff. ⁋ 7.)   

20. When a delivery is delayed, at no point does Respondent notify customers of their 

right, as a matter of law, to cancel the purchase.  (Ex. A - Falcon Aff. ⁋ 7; Ex. P - Cave Aff. ⁋ 7; 

Ex. R - Marchak Aff. ⁋ 13; Ex. D - Pryor Aff. ⁋ 7.)   
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2. Enticing purchases through the false promise of a 30 day “hassle-free” 

return policy.   

 

21. When customers select furniture that they are interested in purchasing, if they 

scroll down to the bottom of the page, they will see a “shipping and returns” icon that provides a 

shipping date.  (Ex. T - S. Coleman Aff. Ex. A.) 

22. In addition, they will see a “30 Day Returns” icon which provides, 

We are pleased to offer a 30 Day Return Policy that starts on the day you receive 

your order.  Learn more about our 30 Day Return Policy here.  

 

(Id.) 

 

23. Customers can click on the link (the “here” hyperlink) to learn more, otherwise 

there are no disclaimers provided on the page with the furniture. 

24. Should customers click on the link to get the Return Policy, they see the following,  

We are pleased to offer a 30 Day Hassle-Free Return Policy that starts on the day 

you receive your order.  If you are dissatisfied with your purchase for any reason, 

you can return it to our warehouse for a refund within 30 days of delivery in the 

original condition and packaging.   

 

(Ex. T - S. Coleman Aff. Ex. C.) 

 

25. A short disclaimer (located several paragraphs away from the 30 Day return 

policy) provides, “[o]ur customer service department must be notified of any damages within 24 

hours of delivery.”  (Ex. T - S. Coleman Aff. Ex. C.) 

26. This disclaimer does not indicate the consequences of not notifying customer 

service within 24 hours, but customer-complainants report that 1Stop will not respond to a 

customer’s report of receipt of a damaged or defective product after 24 hours and/or will 

otherwise disclaim any obligation to cure the defect.  (Ex. J - Marazzi Aff. ⁋ 11; Ex. S - White 

Aff. ⁋ 15; Ex. T - S. Coleman Aff. Ex. B.)   
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27. Even if a customer does notify Respondent of product damage or defect within 24 

hours, consumers report that 1StopBedrooms reserves the right to replace, refund or repair the 

damage or defect at its discretion.  Consequently, despite the clearly advertised 30 Day Hassle 

Free Return Policy there is no right to a “hassle-free” return “for any reason,” particularly if the 

reason for the return is product damage, defect, or missing parts.  (Ex. K - Marrs Aff. ⁋ 9; Ex. E - 

Hamilton Aff. ⁋ 10; Ex C - Birch Aff. ⁋ 10-11; Ex. S - White Aff. ⁋ 15; Ex. I - Koch Aff. ⁋ 11-

13; Ex. N - Pierce Aff. ⁋ 9-11).   

3. Furniture falsely advertised as “in stock.”   

 

28. 1StopBedroom customers report purchasing furniture that is advertised as “in 

stock” at the time of purchase.   

29. After purchase, however, typically a few weeks later, Respondent will contact the 

customer (for the first time) and advise that the furniture purchased is on backorder or otherwise 

not available.  (Ex. G - Jenkins Aff. ⁋ 3; Ex. N - Pierce Aff. ⁋ 4; Ex. I - Koch Aff. ⁋ 3; Ex. F - J. 

Coleman Aff. ⁋ 4).   

4. Exorbitant return fees (whether delivery received or not)  

 

30. If a customer attempts to cancel a purchase due to delayed delivery, Respondent 

advises that there is a 15% restocking fee plus a $2.25/lb. shipping fee (at a minimum) to cancel 

the transaction.  (Ex. K - Marrs Aff. ⁋ 6; Ex. B - Bien aff. ⁋ 8; Ex. I - Koch Aff. ⁋ 13.)   

31. Likewise, if the shipment is delivered damaged, and the customer wishes to return 

it, Respondent will charge the same 15% restocking fee and $2.25/lb. shipping fee.   

32. Also notable, is that some fees – such as the “white glove” delivery service are 

deemed non-refundable.  (Ex. K - Marrs Aff. ⁋ 10)  Thus, many customer refunds for cancelling 

orders amount to only 40% to 67% of the total amount paid at the time of purchase.   
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33. Some customers have cancelled their orders and not received any refund.  

(Ex. O - Sarmiento Aff. ⁋ 11; Ex. R - Marchak Aff. ⁋ 33.).   

5. Customers discover damaged, missing, or wrong furniture at time of 

delivery and Respondent fails to correct the error.   

 

34. Respondent’s customers report that when furniture is finally delivered it is often 

damaged.  (Ex. F - J. Coleman Aff. ⁋ 5; Ex. Q - Shaw Aff. ⁋ 8; Ex. H - Kavanaugh Aff. ⁋ 5, 7.)   

35. Pursuant to a disclaimer on the “terms and conditions” section of 1StopBedrooms’ 

website, customers only have 24 hours (from the time of delivery) to notify the company that the 

furniture received is damaged.  (Ex. S - White Aff. ⁋ 15; Ex. J - Marazzi Aff. ⁋ 11; Ex. T – S. 

Coleman Aff. Ex. C.)     

36. Complainants note that even if a customer notices the damaged furniture at the time 

of delivery, she must, nevertheless, accept the merchandise by signing for it.  (Ex. A - Falcon Aff. 

⁋ 10; Ex. T - S. Coleman Aff. Ex. B.) 

37. If the customer timely notifies Respondent of the damage (within 24 hours) the 

Respondent, in its discretion, has the option to refund, replace or repair the furniture.  (Ex. T - S. 

Coleman Aff. Ex. C.)   

38. If the Respondent chooses to “repair” the furniture, customers complain that the 

“repair” is inadequate, does not fix the damage, and is often little more than the application of 

“putty” to fix surface damage.  (Ex. O - Sarmiento Aff. ⁋ 7.)   

6. Respondent attempts to impose additional charges after orders are 

placed.   

 

39. After an item is purchased online, and paid for at the time of order, Respondent 

often contacts the customer and notifies them, for the first time, that some necessary component 
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of the furniture was not included in their purchase price.  (Ex. E - Hamilton Aff. ⁋ 4; Ex. C - Birch 

Aff. ⁋ 4; Ex. Q - Shaw Aff. ⁋ 4.)   

40. The Respondent’s customer service representative then identifies the additional 

charge for the necessary component.   

7. Respondent demands that consumers withdraw BBB and other online 

complaints in order to receive a refund, and threatens SLAPP suits by 

way of cease-and-desist letter to customers who post negative reviews.   

 

41. 1StopBedrooms proudly touts itself on its website as “America’s Highest Rated 

Furniture Store.”   

42. When negotiating with customers in connection with refund requests, Respondent 

often demands that any complaint made with the Better Business Bureau or other online forum be 

withdrawn before a refund will be issued.   

43. With respect to the BBB complaints, Respondent provides customers with explicit 

instructions as to how to remove a complaint.   

44. Respondent will send cease-and-desist letters threatening litigation in the event a 

customer does not withdraw a negative review or complaint with the BBB.  (Ex. H - Kavanaugh 

Aff. ⁋ 14; Ex. K - Marrs Aff. ⁋ 18-19; Ex. T - S. Coleman Aff. Ex. D.)   

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

STATUTORY FRAUD PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12)  

 

45. The Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 – 44 as if fully set forth herein.   

46. Executive Law § 63(12) defines “fraud” or “fraudulent” to include “any device, 

scheme or artifice to defraud and any deception, misrepresentation, concealment, suppression, 

false pretense, false promise or unconscionable contractual provisions.”   

47. As set forth above, Respondents repeatedly and persistently engage in fraud by, 

inter alia:  
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• Advertising a very short “shipping” date to entice the purchase of a product while the 

actual delivery date is often months later – knowing most customers will 

conflate/correlate the promise of a short shipping date with the actual date of delivery;  

 

• Advertising a 30-day “hassle-free” return policy that is false, particularly with respect to 

returning furniture that is damaged or received with missing parts;   

 

• Advertising furniture as “in stock” when it knows, or should know, that the product is not 

available or is on “back order;”   

 

• Attempting to add to the purchase price shortly after purchase by notifying customers that 

the furniture purchased had the incorrect price or will not work without the purchase of 

additional component parts not included in the original price;  

 

• Charging exorbitant and arbitrary return fees to discourage returns, even if an order is 

cancelled before it has been delivered;  

 

• Requiring customers to accept damaged, incomplete, or incorrect furniture orders at the 

time of delivery solely based upon language in an unconscionable, self-serving, 

browsewrap agreement that most customers are unlikely to see at the time of purchase;  

 

• Leaving customers without recourse if they fail to notify Respondent about damaged, 

incomplete or incorrect furniture orders within 24 hours of delivery solely based upon 

language in an unconscionable, self-serving, browsewrap agreement that most customers 

are unlikely to see at the time of purchase;  

 

• Demanding the withdrawal of complaints to the Better Business Bureau (“BBB”), or 

other forum, in order to receive a refund; and  

 

• Threatening SLAPP suits, by way of formal cease-and-desist letters, against customers 

who file complaints with the BBB or other forum, with a demand that any such complaint 

be immediately removed.   

 

48. Accordingly, Respondents engaged in – and continue to engage in – repeated and 

persistent fraud in violation of Executive Law § 63(12).   

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

ILLEGALITY PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12) 

BASED ON VIOLATION OF GBL § 349 

 

49. The Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 – 48 as if fully set forth herein.   

50. GBL § 349 prohibits deceptive acts and practices in the conduct of any business, 

trade or commerce in the State of New York.   
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51. As set forth above, Respondents repeatedly and persistently engage in deceptive 

acts and practices by, inter alia:  

• Advertising a 30-day “hassle-free” return policy that is false, particularly with respect to 

attempts to return furniture that is damaged or received with missing parts;   

 

• Advertising furniture as “in stock” when it knows, or should know, that the product is not 

available or is on “back order;”   

 

• Attempting to add to the purchase price shortly after purchase by notifying customers that 

the furniture purchased had the incorrect price or will not work without the purchase of 

additional component parts not included in the original price;  

 

• Advertising a very short “shipping” date to entice the purchase of a product while the 

actual delivery date is often months later – knowing most customers will 

conflate/correlate the promise of a short shipping date with the actual date of delivery;  

 

• Charging exorbitant and arbitrary return fees to discourage returns, even if a product 

return is initiated before it is delivered;  

 

• Demanding the withdrawal of complaints to the Better Business Bureau (“BBB”), or 

other forum, to receive a refund to which customers are entitled as a matter of law; and  

 

• Threatening SLAPP suits, by way of formal cease-and-desist letters, against customers 

who file complaints with the BBB or other forum, with a demand that any such complaint 

be immediately removed.   

 

52. Respondents’ repeated deceptive acts and practices in violation of GBL § 349 

constitute repeated and persistent illegal conduct in violation of Executive Law § 63(12).   

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION  

ILLEGALITY PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12) 

BASED ON VIOLATION OF GBL § 350 

 

53. The Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 – 52 as if fully set forth herein. 

54. GBL § 350 prohibits false advertising in the conduct of business, trade, or 

commerce or in the furnishing of any service in the State of New York.   

55. As set forth above, Respondents repeatedly and persistently engage in false 

advertising by:  
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• Advertising a 30-day “hassle-free” return policy that is false, particularly with respect to 

attempts to return furniture that is damaged or received with missing parts;   

 

• Advertising furniture as “in stock” when it knows, or should know, that the product is not 

available or is on “back order;”   

 

• Attempting to add to the purchase price shortly after purchase or by notifying customers 

that the furniture purchased had the incorrect price or will not work without the purchase 

of additional component parts not included in the original price;  

 

• Advertising a very short “shipping” date to entice the purchase of a product while the 

actual delivery date could be much later – knowing most customers will 

conflate/correlate the promise of a short shipping date with the actual date of delivery;  

 

56. Respondents’ repeated false advertising in violation of GBL § 350 constitutes 

repeated and persistent illegal conduct in violation of Executive Law § 63(12).   

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

ILLEGALITY PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12) 

BASED ON VIOLATION OF GBL § 396-m 

 

57. The Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 – 56 as if fully set forth herein. 

58. GBL § 396-m applies to any mail order business “located in [New York] or 

[which] advertises a New York State mailing address or telephone number.” 

59. It prohibits any “person, partnership, firm, association, or corporation or agent or 

employee thereof who conducts a mail order business or telephone order business” from:  

1) Failing to either ship ordered merchandise or issue a refund (if payment has been 

remitted) for ordered merchandise which is not available within 30 days of receipt 

of order and payment, unless the seller qualifies and elects to be governed by § 396-

m(3)(i).  GBL § 396-m(3)(c).   

 

2) Failing to either ship the ordered merchandise or issue a credit (if charge-account 

authorization has been given and exercised by seller) for ordered merchandise 

which is not available within 30 days of receipt of order, unless the seller qualifies 

and elects to be governed by § 396-m(3)(i).  GBL § 396-m(3)(d).   

60. Pursuant to GBL § 396-m(3)(i), if the merchant cannot deliver the goods, due to 

circumstances beyond its control, within the thirty days required, it may choose to send the 
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buyer a notice of delayed shipment stating the duration of the expected delay, and providing the 

buyer with the opportunity to express a choice whether: 1) to cancel the order and receive a 

refund; 2) be shipped the merchandise at a later date; or 3) accept substitute merchandise of 

equivalent or superior quality. 

61. As set forth above, Respondents repeatedly and persistently violate GBL § 396-m 

by:  

• Advertising furniture with a promised shipping date within days of purchase when it 

knows, or should know, that the product is not available or is on “back order;”   

 

• Not offering or notifying its customers of their right to cancel and receive a full refund 

where goods cannot be delivered within thirty days.   

 

62. Respondents’ repeated deceptive acts and practices in violation of GBL § 396-m 

constitute repeated and persistent illegal conduct in violation of Executive Law § 63(12).   

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

ILLEGALITY PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12) 

VIOLATION OF NYC ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § 20-700 

 

63. The Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 – 62 as if fully set forth herein. 

64. The New York City Administrative Code prohibits the use of unfair and deceptive 

trade practices by businesses in NYC.   

65. Specifically, Section 20-700 prohibits anyone from engaging “in any deceptive . . 

. trade practice in . . . offering for sale . . . any consumer goods or services.” 

66. As set forth above, Respondents repeatedly and persistently engage in deceptive 

acts and practices by, inter alia:  

• Advertising a 30-day “hassle-free” return policy that is false, particularly with respect to 

attempts to return furniture that is damaged or received with missing parts;   

 

• Advertising furniture as “in stock” when it knows, or should know, that the product is not 

available or is on “back order;”   
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• Attempting to add to the purchase price shortly after purchase by notifying customers that 

the furniture purchased had the incorrect price or will not work without the purchase of 

additional component parts not included in the original price;  

 

• Advertising a very short “shipping” date to entice the purchase of a product while the 

actual delivery date is often months later – knowing most customers will 

conflate/correlate the promise of a short shipping date with the actual date of delivery;  

 

• Charging exorbitant and arbitrary return fees to discourage returns, even if a product 

return is initiated before it is delivered;  

 

• Demanding the withdrawal of complaints to the Better Business Bureau (“BBB”), or 

other forum, to receive a refund (to which customers are entitled as a matter of law); and  

 

• Threatening SLAPP suits, by way of formal cease-and-desist letters, against customers 

who file complaints with the BBB or other forum, with a demand that any such complaint 

be immediately removed.   

 

67. Respondents’ repeated deceptive acts and practices in violation of the New York 

City Administrative Code § 20-700 constitute repeated and persistent illegal conduct in violation 

of Executive Law § 63(12).   

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

ILLEGALITY PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE LAW § 63(12) 

VIOLATION OF RCNY § 5-50 

68. The Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 – 67 as if fully set forth herein. 

69. RCNY § 5-50(b)(1) requires that “[w]hen a consumer orders furniture . . . the 

seller must disclose an estimated delivery date or range of delivery dates, conspicuously on the 

consumer’s copy of the order.”   

70. RCNY § 5-50(b)(2) also requires that when a seller is unable to deliver furniture 

by the estimated date, it must notify the consumer, in writing, of her right to: 1) cancel the order 

and obtain a full refund, amongst other options.   

71. As set forth above, Respondents repeatedly and persistently engage in deceptive 

acts and practices by, inter alia:  
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• Not providing a delivery date to the customer at the time of purchase, instead delivery 

dates are negotiated or arranged with a third-party delivery company at a much later date 

from the time of purchase;  

   

• Not offering or notifying its customers of their right to cancel and receive a full refund 

where goods are not, or cannot be, timely delivered.     

 

72. Respondents’ repeated deceptive acts and practices in violation of the RCNY § 5-

50 constitute repeated and persistent illegal conduct in violation of Executive Law § 63(12).   

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

VIOLATION OF GBL § 349 

73. The Petitioner repeats and re-alleges paragraphs 1 – 72 as if fully set forth herein.   

74. GBL § 349 prohibits deceptive acts and practices in the conduct of any business, 

trade or commerce in the State of New York.   

75. As set forth above, Respondents repeatedly and persistently engage in deceptive 

acts and practices by, inter alia:  

• Advertising a 30-day “hassle-free” return policy that is false, particularly with respect to 

attempts to return furniture that is damaged or received with missing parts;   

 

• Advertising furniture as “in stock” when it knows, or should know, that the product is not 

available or is on “back order;”   

 

• Attempting to add to the purchase price shortly after purchase, or by notifying customer 

that furniture purchased had incorrect price or will not work without the purchase of 

additional component parts not included in the original price;  

 

• Advertising a very short “shipping” date to entice the purchase of a product while the 

actual delivery date is often months later – knowing most customers will 

conflate/correlate the promise of a short shipping date with the actual date of delivery;  

 

• Charging exorbitant and arbitrary return fees to discourage returns, even if a product 

return is initiated before it is delivered;  

 

• Prohibiting customers from rejecting readily apparent damaged, non-useable, furniture at 

the time of delivery.   
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• Demanding the withdrawal of complaints to the Better Business Bureau (“BBB”), or 

other forum in order to receive a refund to which customers are entitled as a matter of 

law; and  

 

• Threatening SLAPP suits, by way of formal cease-and-desist letters, against customers 

who file complaints with the BBB or other forum, with a demand that any such complaint 

be immediately removed.   

 

76. All of Respondents’ conduct is consumer-oriented in nature and emanates from 

transactions that originate in New York.   

77. The foregoing representations and business practices are materially misleading, 

caused consumers to purchase Respondents’ merchandise, and led to actual consumer injury.   

EIGHTH CAUSE OF ACTION  

VIOLATION OF GBL § 350 

78. The Petitioner repeats and re-alleges the allegations of paragraphs 1 – 77 as if set 

forth more fully herein.   

79. GBL § 350 prohibits false advertising in the conduct of business, trade, or 

commerce or in the furnishing of any service in the State of New York.   

80. Respondents’ advertisements contain untrue and materially misleading statements 

as follows:  

• Advertising a 30-day “hassle-free” return policy that is false, particularly with respect to 

attempts to return furniture that is damaged or received with missing parts;   

 

• Advertising furniture as “in stock” when it knows, or should know, that the product is not 

available or is on “back order;”   

 

• Attempting to add to the purchase price shortly after purchase, or by notifying customer 

that furniture purchased had incorrect price or will not work without the purchase of 

additional component parts not included in the original price; and  

 

• Advertising a very short “shipping” date to entice the purchase of a product while the 

actual delivery date is often months later – knowing most customers will 

conflate/correlate the promise of a short shipping date with the actual date of delivery; 
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81. Defendant made its untrue and/or misleading statements and representations 

willfully, wantonly, and with reckless disregard for the truth. 

82. Respondents’ material misrepresentations have impacted consumers at large.  

Moreover, all consumers purchasing the Respondents’ merchandise continue to be exposed to 

these material misrepresentations and rely on them to their detriment. 

EXHIBITS 

83. Attached as Exhibits to this Petition are 19 sworn statements from consumers who 

have purchased furniture from 1Stop Bedrooms.  In addition, attached is the affidavit of the 

Senior Consumer Fraud Representative in the Office of the Attorney General’s Brooklyn 

Regional Office.  These sworn statements illustrate 1Stop Bedroom’s consistent pattern of 

deceptive acts and practices that violate the Executive Law, General Business Law, New York 

City Administrative Code and Rules of the City of New York.   

84. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is the affirmation of Anya Falcon.   

85. Attached hereto as Exhibit B is the affidavit of Darren Bien.   

86. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is the affidavit of Sondra Birch.   

87. Attached hereto as Exhibit D is the affirmation of Chad Pryor.  

88. Attached hereto as Exhibit E is the affidavit of Victoria Hamilton.  

89. Attached hereto as Exhibit F is the affidavit of Joshua Coleman. 

90. Attached hereto as Exhibit G is the affidavit of Katherine K. Jenkins.   

91. Attached hereto as Exhibit H is the affidavit of Michelle Kavanaugh.   

92. Attached hereto as Exhibit I is the affidavit of Ellen Koch.   

93. Attached hereto as Exhibit J is the affirmation of Luigi Marazzi.   

94. Attached hereto as Exhibit K is the affidavit of Karen Marrs.   
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AFFIDAVIT OF SONDRA BIRCH 

 

I, Sondra Birch being duly sworn, depose and say under penalty of perjury that: 

1. I am a resident of Canaan, NY.  

2. I submit this Affidavit to the Office of the New York State Attorney 

General (“Attorney General”) because I was the victim of a fraudulent, deceptive, 

and illegal business practices by One-Stop Bedroom (“OSB”). 

3. On May 14, 2020, after looking online I called OSB to inquire about 

a power recliner living room set from their website. The set of furniture included 

two power recliners and a power recliner sofa. The agent at OSB basically 

confirmed what the website said, adding that they could deliver the furniture 

between June 19 and 26, and that it would come to $3,846.70. This seemed 

great, so I placed the order. 

4. I don’t recall when exactly, but a short time after I made the 

purchase another agent from OSB called to say that I had to buy four “power 

packs” at $100 each to make the furniture work.  

5. This seemed unfair. I was told the total cost of a set of powered 

furniture was $3,846.70 and I agreed to buy it based on that price. Now I was 

being told that if I wanted the furniture to work, I had to pay an additional cost 

to buy something anyone would assume was included – I certainly assumed it 

was included. I bought furniture that was advertised as power recliner and sold 

to be by an agent calling them power recliners. Now that I had paid them, they 

thought it was fair to tell that I would have to pay them this additional amount 

if I wanted them to recline. It felt like a bait-and-switch situation. 
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6. The next issue was that the furniture just didn’t show up. With fall 

approaching I called OSB and reached an employee named Sergei who claimed 

that the furniture would be shipped on September 4, and that it would be 

delivered to me between seven and twenty-one days later. Obviously, this was 

nothing like the delivery timeframe they promised when I bought the furniture, 

but at least I thought the end was in sight. According to Sergei, I would have the 

furniture by September 25 at the latest. 

7. So of course that didn’t happen. September 25 came and went 

without any delivery. I had waited long enough and called to cancel my order. 

However, when I contacted OSB, they now insisted my furniture was a “custom 

order” and therefore could not be cancelled.  

8. I ordered this furniture from their website. What I ordered was listed 

right there on the page. What could possibly be custom about that? It was a 

ridiculous thing to even say, but they were insistent. Somehow the standard 

furniture set that I ordered right out of their catalog without any changes at all 

was now a “custom order.” 

9. At some point after that, I got a call from Deliver Right saying that 

they finally had a requisition to pick up and deliver my furniture. However, the 

furniture did not arrive until November 18. Also, the furniture was delivered 

without notice, so I was not home when it arrived. And perhaps unsurprisingly, 

it was an incomplete entire order. One of the recliners was missing.  

10. I did not pay for a partial furniture set. I needed a sofa and two 

matching chairs which is why I ordered a sofa and two matching chairs. 

However, OSB could not have been less helpful about this. When I sent an email 

on November 19, saying that I wanted the furniture to be picked up, they 

responded telling me that I needed to “get a grip” and that I was “living in a 
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fantasy world” if I thought that they would take back their incomplete order. As 

though only a crazy person would want matching furniture when they ordered 

matching furniture.  

11. It seemed impossible that Joseph (the representative I was dealing 

with at this time) could not get this, so I asked to speak to a supervisor, but he 

said that was impossible because he was “the highest of the high.” He refused to 

allow me to return the incomplete delivery and said my only option was to pick 

another chair. I said that I ordered matching furniture and that is what I wanted, 

but he responded, “don’t you know, people nowadays pick furniture that doesn’t 

match.” It seemed like Joseph was just being mean for the fun of it. 

12. One other thing I want to mention. I filed a complaint with the BBB 

at one point and was surprised to see that OSB was just as willing to lie to them 

as they were to lie to me. They responded to the BBB complaint claiming that 

the delivery company (Delivery Right) received the furniture on October 18, 2020. 

That was exciting news to me when I saw it, so I called Deliver Right who patiently 

explained that OSB was just lying again – they did not have the furniture yet and 

had no idea when it was coming.   

13. I never did get a refund for OSB’s late and incomplete delivery. 

However, after threatening to sue them OSB finally agreed to give me a refund of 

$979 for the chair they never delivered – as though it was some huge favor to not 

charge me for an item they never even sent. But obviously it was not what I 

wanted. I don’t understand how they can sell you a furniture set, then require 

you to accept whatever portions of the set they deign to provide; that is not how 

people buy furniture. However, it was a relief to no longer be dealing with this 

mean-spirited and dishonest company.    
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AFFIDAVIT OF JOSHUA COLEMAN 

 

  

I, Joshua Coleman, being duly sworn, depose and say under penalty of perjury 

that: 

1. I am a resident of Seattle, WA.   

2. I submit this Affidavit to the Office of the New York State Attorney 

General (“Attorney General”) because I was the victim of a fraudulent, deceptive, 

and illegal business practices by One-Stop Bedroom (“OSB”). 

3. In late May 2021, I ordered a bedframe, dresser, and nightstand 

from OSB for a total of $2,141. The bedframe included a headboard. The OSB 

website said the furniture would arrive in a month.   

4. On June 19, 2021, I got an email from OSB that said that everything 

in my order was out of stock. I was confused since there was no indication 

anything was out of stock when I placed the order. I had assumed that by this 

time my order would have already shipped so I called OSB. At first, I was told 

that I either had to wait for six months or they could send me a refund. However, 

later in the same call the representative said they did have the items in stock, 

because they had convinced the manufacturer to send me a bedframe and 

headboard, dresser, and nightstand that had been on display at the factory. The 

representative said it would all arrive in a month. I was thrilled and agreed to 

wait another month. In hindsight, I wish I had just opted for the refund. 

5. My delivery finally arrived on August 19, 2021. The dresser and 

nightstand were in good condition, but the bedframe was cracked. I refused 

delivery for both the headboard and bedframe, because on OSB’s website the 

headboard and bedframe were sold as one, so I considered the entire order 
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broken. After all, a bed frame is not much use if the matching headboard is 

broken.  

6. I called OSB and they said they would send a replacement bedframe 

and headboard, which would arrive by September 29, 2021. I had sold my last 

bedframe, so I agreed to wait it out a little longer; I was annoyed but decided I 

could deal with having no bedframe for a month.  

7. In mid-September, I checked the online delivery tracker to see if my 

bedframe was on time. The delivery tracker said that my order was now 

scheduled to come in March 6, 2022 – months later than anyone had ever 

mentioned. This was completely unexpected and completely counter to what they 

said in August.  

8. I emailed OSB to demand a full refund but OSB refused my request. 

They explained that since I accepted delivery of the other items, it was as though 

I had also accepted the delivery of the bedframe and header. Therefore, I had to 

pay a restocking and shipping fee if they gave me back anything – and it was 

also up to their discretion whether to give me a refund at all. I was apoplectic. 

How could they coherently argue that I accepted the bedframe since I specifically 

rejected the delivery of the bedframe? No one had any answers, they just kept 

refusing my demands for a refund.  

9. I filed a complaint with the BBB on October 2, 2021 and suddenly 

OSB started taking an interest in my complaint again. An OSB agent got in touch 

with me and offered a full refund for the bed frame. I agreed and received my 

refund. If I had not filed a complaint, I would have never gotten anything from 

OSB. My refund was directly tied to my BBB complaint.  
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10. Despite getting my money back, I submit this affidavit in the hope 

that the NYAG can take action to stop OSB from operating and to prevent 

whoever owns OSB from engaging in these types of deceptive business practices 

in the future.  

 
 
Sworn to me this 
  
____ day of ______________, 202___ 
  
_________________________________ 
Notary Public 

 
 
_________________________________ 
Joshua Coleman  

 
 

22 September 2

Joshua Coleman

State of Florida

County of Miami Dade

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of online notarization,

this 09/22/2022 by Joshua Kevin Coleman.

Ana Tome

___ Personally Known OR ___ Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced _______DRIVER LICENSE

Online Notary
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  

COUNTY OF KINGS 

 

 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW 

YORK, by LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General 

of the STATE OF NEW YORK,  

 

Petitioner, 

 

-against- 

 

PAYLESS FURNITURE, INC. d/b/a 

“1stopbedrooms,”  

 

Respondent. 

 

 

Index No.:   

IAS Part:  

Hon.  

 

AFFIDAVIT OF SHONNESE C.L. 

COLEMAN IN SUPPORT OF 

VERIFIED PETITION 

 

 

 

 

 Shonnese C.L. Coleman, hereby affirms the following to be true under the penalties of 

perjury, pursuant to CPLR § 2106: 

1. I am the Senior Consumer Frauds Representative at the New York State Attorney 

General Office’s Brooklyn Regional Office.  As such, I am familiar with the facts set forth in this 

affidavit that I make in support of the Verified Petition based upon information contained in the 

investigative files of the Attorney General’s Office.   

2. As the Senior Consumer Frauds Representative my responsibilities include 

responding to consumer complaints and inquiries and overseeing the offices’ voluntary consumer 

mediation program and to confer with attorneys about patterns and potential violations of law we 

identify for possible referrals for further investigation.    

3.  These duties are part of the Office of the New York State Attorney General’s 

overall mission to enforce laws which protect consumers, tenants, patients and workers from 

fraud, illegality and deceptive business practices.    
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4. As the Senior Consumer Frauds Representative, I am aware that the Attorney 

General’s Office received approximately 270 consumer complaints directed against 

1StopBedrooms between September of 2019 and November of 2024.   

5. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a true and correct copy of a screenshot (separated 

into five parts) of what is presented to a 1Stop Bedrooms customer when a specific piece of 

furniture is viewed on 1Stop’s website.   

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a true and correct copy of the “terms and 

conditions” presented should a customer locate it through the hyperlinks on the website.   

7. Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a true and correct copy of the “return policy” 

presented should a customer locate it through the hyperlinks on the website.   

8. Attached hereto as Exhibit 4 is a true and correct copy of the demand letter sent to 

customers who contacted agencies such as the Better Business Bureau to file complaints about 

service.   

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit 5 is a true and correct copy of internal 1StopBedrooms 

communications illustrating the confusion customers have regarding the difference between ship 

date and delivery date as well as the fees charged when customers try to exercise the “hassle 

free” 30-day return policy advertised after receiving damaged furniture.   
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Introduction 

This site is provided as a service to our clients. Please review the following basic 
rules that govern the use of this 1stopbedrooms inc site. Note that your use of the 
1stopbedrooms inc site, (the "Site") constitutes your unconditional agreement to 
follow and be bound by these Terms of Use. Although you may "bookmark" a 
portion of this Site and thereby bypass these Terms of Use, your use of this Site still 
binds you to the Terms of Use. 1stopbedrooms inc reserves the right to update or 
modify these Terms of Use at any time without prior notice to you. For this reason, 
we recommend you review these Terms of Use whenever you use this Site. 

Use of this Site 

By accepting the Terms of Use through your use of the Site, you attest that you are 
18 years of age or older. If you are under 18 years of age but at least 13 years of 
age you may use this Site only with the supervision of a parent or legal guardian 
who agrees to be bound by these Terms of Use. 1stopbedrooms inc does not 
knowingly collect personal information about children under age 13 without prior 
parental consent. Children under 13 years of age may not use this Site other than 
for browsing, and parents or legal guardians may not agree to these Terms of Use 
on their behalf. If you are a parent or legal guardian agreeing to these Terms of 
Use for the benefit of a child between the ages of 13 and 18, be advised that you 
are fully responsible for his or her use of this Site, including all financial charges 
and legal liability that he or she may incur. 

If you do not agree to (or cannot comply with) any of these terms and conditions, 
do not use this Site. All billing and registration information provided must be 
truthful and accurate. Providing any untruthful or inaccurate information 
constitutes a breach of these Terms of Use. By confirming your purchase at the 
end of the checkout process, you agree to pay for and accept the item(s) 
requested. 

All materials, including images, text, illustrations, designs, icons, photographs, 
programs, music clips or downloads, video clips and written and other materials 
that are part of this Site (collectively, the "Contents") are intended solely for 
personal, non-commercial use. You may download or copy the Contents and 
other downloadable materials displayed on the Site for personal use only. No right, 
title or interest in any downloaded materials or software is transferred to you as a 
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result of any such downloading or copying. You may not reproduce (except as 
noted above), publish, transmit, distribute, display, modify, create derivative works 
from, sell or participate in any sale of or exploit in any way, in whole or in part, any 
of the Contents, the Site or any related software. All software used on this Site is 
the property of 1stopbedrooms inc or its suppliers and protected by U.S. and 
international copyright laws. The Contents and software on this Site may be used 
only as a shopping resource. Any other use, including the reproduction, 
modification, distribution, transmission, republication, display, or performance, of 
the Contents on this Site is strictly prohibited. 

Third Party Sites 

References on this Site to any names, marks, products or services of third parties, 
or hypertext links to third party sites or information are provided solely as a 
convenience to you and do not in any way constitute or imply 1stopbedrooms 
inc's endorsement, sponsorship or recommendation of the third party, its 
information, products or services. 1stopbedrooms inc is not responsible for the 
practices or policies of such third parties, nor the content of any third party sites, 
and does not make any representations regarding third party products or 
services, or the content or accuracy of any material on such third party sites. If 
you decide to link to any such third party sites, you do so entirely at your own risk. 

Site Security 

You are prohibited from violating or attempting to violate the security of the Site, 
including, without limitation, (a) accessing data not intended for such user or 
logging onto a server or an account which the user is not authorized to access; 
(b) attempting to probe, scan or test the vulnerability of a system or network or to 
breach security or authentication measures without proper authorization; (c) 
attempting to interfere with service to any user, host or network, including, without 
limitation, via means of submitting a virus to the Site, overloading, "flooding," 
"spamming," "mailbombing" or "crashing;" (d) sending unsolicited email, including 
promotions and/or advertising of products or services; or (e) forging any TCP/IP 
packet header or any part of the header information in any email or newsgroup 
posting. Violations of system or network security may result in civil or criminal 
liability. 1stopbedrooms inc will investigate occurrences that may involve such 
violations and may involve, and cooperate with, law enforcement authorities in 
prosecuting users who are involved in such violations. You agree not to use any 
device, software or routine to interfere or attempt to interfere with the proper 
working of this Site or any activity being conducted on this Site. You agree, further, 
not to use or attempt to use any engine, software, tool, agent or other device or 
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mechanism (including without limitation browsers, spiders, robots, avatars or 
intelligent agents) to navigate or search this Site other than the search engine 
and search agents available from 1stopbedrooms inc on this Site and other than 
generally available third party web browsers. 

Order Acceptance 

Please note that there may be certain orders that we are unable to accept and 
must cancel. We reserve the right, at our sole discretion, to refuse or cancel any 
order for any reason. Some situations that may result in your order being 
canceled include limitations on quantities available for purchase, inaccuracies or 
errors in product or pricing information, or problems identified by our credit and 
fraud avoidance department. We may also require additional verifications or 
information before accepting any order. We will contact you if all or any portion of 
your order is canceled or if additional information is required to accept your order. 
If your order is canceled after your credit card has been charged, we will issue a 
credit to your credit card in the amount of the charge. 

Pricing Information 

While 1stopbedrooms inc strives to provide accurate pricing information, pricing or 
typographical errors may occur. 1stopbedrooms inc cannot confirm the price of 
an item until after you order. In the event that an item is listed at an incorrect price 
due to an error in pricing, 1stopbedrooms inc shall have the right, at 
1stopbedrooms inc's sole discretion, to refuse or cancel any orders placed for that 
item. In the event that an item is mispriced, 1stopbedrooms inc may, at 
1stopbedrooms inc's discretion, either contact you for instructions or cancel your 
order and notify you of such cancellation. 

We do our best to provide you with great values on the Site as well as in our stores. 
However, sometimes a price online does not match the price in a store. In our 
effort to be the lowest price provider in your particular geographic region, store 
pricing will sometimes differ from online prices. Our stores do not honor Internet 
pricing. 

Content Information 

1stopbedrooms inc attempts to be accurate in its product descriptions. However, 
1stopbedrooms inc does not warrant that product descriptions or other Content of 
this Site is accurate, complete, reliable, current, or error-free. If you find a product 
is not as described, your sole remedy is to return it in unused condition. 
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Return Policy 

We are pleased to offer a 30 Day Hassle-Free Return Policy that starts on the day 
you receive your order. If you are dissatisfied with your purchase for any reason, 
you can return it to our warehouse for a refund within 30 days of delivery in the 
original condition and packaging. 

Requirements for a Full Refund 

1. Items must be in new and unused condition. 
2. Items must be returned with all of their original packaging and accessories. 
3. Items must be shipped back to us fully insured using a trackable shipping 

method at your expense. 
4. Items must not be assembled or modified in any way. 
5. Items must include a return authorization number provided by 

1StopBedrooms. 

Fees and Deductions 
All returns and exchanges are subject to a 15% restocking fee plus applicable 
return shipping fees listed below. 

A return shipping cost estimated at $2.25 per pound will be deducted off your 
refund if: 

1. You choose to have 1StopBedrooms pick up your return from your 
residence or delivered address. 

2. You refuse delivery for any reason without consent from 1StopBedrooms. 
3. You refuse an entire shipment because only a part of an item is damaged. 
4. The delivery address you provided was invalid and the order could not be 

delivered. 
5. You choose to cancel your order and it is past the cancellation timeframe. 
6. If an item does not fit in your home and/or through your door. 

If you only return part of an order that included a package discount, the package 
discount will be void and you will be credited less the amount of the discount. 

If parts or accessories are missing from the original packaging, a fee will be 
deducted from your refund. 

* Remote delivery locations may be subject to additional charges. 
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Items That Can Not Be Returned 

1. Items marked "Final Sale" or "Special Order" 
2. Items that have already been assembled (unless written exception is provided by 

1StopBedrooms) 

YOU MAY INITIATE A RETURN OR EXCHANGE ONLINE, BY PHONE OR LIVE CHAT. 

Tips to Avoid a Return 

1. Prior to placing your order please make sure that the item you are ordering will fit 
through your door and in the space where it will go. If it doesn't the delivery 
company may have to leave the product right outside your door, on a porch or in 
a garage. 

2. If your item arrives with minor or cosmetic damages due to shipping, don't worry. 
We can attempt to replace the damaged parts on the product so you can avoid 
returning it. 

Delivery Policy 
1. Normal delivery hours are 8am-6pm Monday-Friday. Any special requests 

outside our normal delivery hours may be subject to additional fees. 
2. An adult must be present to accept and sign for delivery of your new 

furniture. 
3. All deliveries are fully insured from the time it leaves our warehouse until 

arrival at your home. 
4. All items must be inspected for damage at the time of delivery. All damage 

must be notated on the delivery receipt / bill of lading. 
5. Delivery insurance will only cover issues that are noted on the delivery 

receipt / bill of lading. 1StopBedrooms, nor the shipping carrier, will be held 
liable for any issues not noted accordingly. 

6. Regardless of damage, defect, missing or incorrect item, all items on the 
order must be accepted and signed for unless otherwise directed by 
1StopBedrooms so that we may resolve the issue. 1StopBedrooms will 
resolve the issue by replacing, refunding, or repairing the item as 
warranted, at its discretion. 

7. It is required that you take photos of any damage that you notice as proof. 
8. Make sure your floors and walls are covered / protected prior to delivery as 

1Stopbedrooms nor the carrier will be held liable for damage to your 
personal property. 

9. Missed delivery appointments may be subject to a delivery attempt fee at 
an estimated $0.75* per lb. 
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The 1StopBedrooms mobile message service (the "Service") is operated by 
1StopBedrooms (“1StopBedrooms”, “we”, or “us”). Your use of the Service 
constitutes your agreement to these terms and conditions (“Mobile Terms”). We 
may modify or cancel the Service or any of its features without notice. To the 
extent permitted by applicable law, we may also modify these Mobile Terms at 
any time and your continued use of the Service following the effective date of any 
such changes shall constitute your acceptance of such changes. 

By consenting to 1StopBedrooms’s SMS/text messaging service, you agree to 
receive recurring SMS/text messages from and on behalf of 1StopBedrooms 
through your wireless provider to the mobile number you provided, even if your 
mobile number is registered on any state or federal Do Not Call list. Text messages 
may be sent using an automatic telephone dialing system or other technology. 
Service-related messages may include updates, alerts, and information (e.g., 
order updates, account alerts, etc.). Promotional messages may include 
promotions, specials, and other marketing offers (e.g., cart reminders). 

You understand that you do not have to sign up for this program in order to make 
any purchases, and your consent is not a condition of any purchase with 
1StopBedrooms. Your participation in this program is completely voluntary. 

We do not charge for the Service, but you are responsible for all charges and fees 
associated with text messaging imposed by your wireless provider. Message 
frequency varies. Message and data rates may apply. Check your mobile plan 
and contact your wireless provider for details. You are solely responsible for all 
charges related to SMS/text messages, including charges from your wireless 
provider. 

You may opt-out of the Service at any time. Reply with the single keyword STOP or 
click the unsubscribe link (where available) in any text message to cancel. You'll 
receive a one-time opt-out confirmation text message. No further messages will 
be sent to your mobile device, unless initiated by you. If you have subscribed to 
other 1StopBedrooms mobile message programs and wish to cancel, except 
where applicable law requires otherwise, you will need to opt out separately from 
those programs by following the instructions provided in their respective mobile 
terms. 

For Service support or assistance, email Service@1stopbedrooms.com. 

We may change any short code or telephone number we use to operate the 
Service at any time and will notify you of these changes. You acknowledge that 
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any messages, including any STOP or HELP requests, you send to a short code or 
telephone number we have changed may not be received and we will not be 
responsible for honoring requests made in such messages. 

The wireless carriers supported by the Service are not liable for delayed or 
undelivered messages. You agree to provide us with a valid mobile number. If you 
get a new mobile number, you will need to sign up for the program with your new 
number. 

To the extent permitted by applicable law, you agree that we will not be liable for 
failed, delayed, or misdirected delivery of any information sent through the 
Service, any errors in such information, and/or any action you may or may not 
take in reliance on the information or Service. 

We respect your right to privacy. To see how we collect and use your personal 
information, please see our Privacy Notice. 
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RETURN POLICY 
We are pleased to offer a 30 Day Return Policy that starts on the day you receive your 
order. If you are dissatisfied with your purchase for any reason, you can return it for a 
refund within 30 days of delivery in the original condition and packaging. 

Requirements for a Refund 

1. Items must be in new and unused condition. 
2. Items must be returned with all of their original packaging and accessories. 
3. Items must not be assembled or modified in any way. 
4. Items must include a return authorization number provided by 

1StopBedrooms. 

Fees and Deductions 
All returns and exchanges are subject to a 15% restocking fee plus applicable 
return shipping fees listed below. 

A return shipping cost estimated at $2.25 per pound will be deducted off your 
refund if: 

1. You choose to have 1StopBedrooms pick up your return from your 
residence or delivered address. 

2. You refuse delivery for any reason without consent from 1StopBedrooms. 
3. You refuse an entire shipment because only a part of an item is damaged. 
4. The delivery address you provided was invalid and the order could not be 

delivered. 
5. You choose to cancel your order and it is past the cancellation timeframe. 
6. If an item does not fit in your home and/or through your door. 

If you only return part of an order that included a package discount, the package 
discount will be void and you will be credited less the amount of the discount. 

If parts or accessories are missing from the original packaging, a fee will be 
deducted from your refund. 

* Remote delivery locations may be subject to additional charges. 
Items That Can Not Be Returned 

1. Items marked "Final Sale" or "Special Order" 
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2. Items that have already been assembled (unless written exception is provided by 
1StopBedrooms) 

YOU MAY INITIATE A RETURN OR EXCHANGE ONLINE, BY PHONE OR LIVE CHAT. 

Tips to Avoid a Return 

1. Prior to placing your order please make sure that the item you are ordering will fit 
through your door and in the space where it will go. If it doesn't the delivery 
company may have to leave the product right outside your door, on a porch or in 
a garage. 

2. If your item arrives with minor or cosmetic damages due to shipping, don't worry. 
We can attempt to replace the damaged parts on the product so you can avoid 
returning it. 

Cancellation Policy 

To make sure you receive your order as quick as possible we process all orders 
the moment they come in, for this reason orders may only be canceled within 24 
hours of placement without incurring any fees. 

1. Orders cancelled after 24 hours may be subject to a 15% restocking fee plus 
a return shipping fee at an estimated $2.25 per pound. 

2. If you cancel, return, or exchange only part of an order that included a 
package discount, you will forfeit your package discount and be credited 
less the amount of the discount. 

3. If there are backordered products on your order and you choose to wait for 
the backordered products to become available, we will make payment to 
the manufacturer to ensure that the products are reserved for you when 
they become available and not sold to anyone else. Your order will be 
considered a "special order" and therefore cannot be cancelled. 

To cancel an order please contact us. Once cancelled your order status will 
change to cancelled and a cancellation confirmation email will be sent. Please 
keep this email as confirmation that you have cancelled your order. If you do not 
have a cancellation confirmation email or your order status in your customer 
portal does not say cancelled, your order was not cancelled. 

Delivery Policy 
1. Normal delivery hours are 8am-6pm Monday-Friday. Any special requests 

outside our normal delivery hours may be subject to additional fees. 
2. An adult must be present to accept and sign for delivery of your new 

furniture. 
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3. All deliveries are fully insured from the time it leaves our warehouse until 
arrival at your home. 

4. All items must be inspected for damage at the time of delivery. All damage 
must be notated on the delivery receipt / bill of lading. 

5. Delivery insurance will only cover issues that are noted on the delivery 
receipt / bill of lading. 1StopBedrooms, nor the shipping carrier, will be held 
liable for any issues not noted accordingly. 

6. Regardless of damage, defect, missing or incorrect item, all items on the 
order must be accepted and signed for unless otherwise directed by 
1StopBedrooms so that we may resolve the issue. 1StopBedrooms will 
resolve the issue by replacing, refunding, or repairing the item as 
warranted, at its discretion. 

7. It is required that you take photos of any damage that you notice as proof. 
8. Make sure your floors and walls are covered / protected prior to delivery as 

1Stopbedrooms nor the carrier will be held liable for damage to your 
personal property. 

9. Missed delivery appointments may be subject to a delivery attempt fee at 
an estimated $0.75* per lb. 

10. Should you need to reschedule your delivery, please notify us at least two 
days prior to the scheduled delivery date in order to avoid a rescheduling 
fee. 

11. On the day of delivery please make sure the area is cleared for delivery. 
Our delivery team can not remove old furniture. 

*Our customer service department must be notified of any damages within 24 
hours of delivery. 

Product Image and Specification Disclaimer 

We work closely with our vendors and strive to be 100% certain of all product colors, 
dimensions, and measurements. Notwithstanding however, specifications on our site 
may not reflect accurately as the manufacturer can change the specs at any time 
without notice. In terms of color, images of certain items may look different than the 
actual item. This can occur for a variety of reasons including but not limited to the 
lighting during a photo shoot or your monitor’s display. We have made every effort to 
display our products as accurately and will continue to do so. Any questions related to 
color, dimensions or specifications must be discussed prior to placing your order. If not 
fully addressed, 1StopBedrooms will not be held responsible. If there are things you are 
unclear about or have any questions, be sure to ask one of our representatives for 
assistance. Do not hesitate to call us! We are here to help every step of the way. 
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